1 Overview
1.1 Purpose
1.2 EVM Basic Functions
User's Guide
SLWU036A–June 2006–Revised October 2006
TRF2432EVM
This user’s guide provides an overview of the TRF2432 evaluation module (EVM) and
the software environment to get you started using the TRF2432EVM. It also provides a

Physical Description
Figure 6. Ground Plane Layer 2
Figure 7. Power Plane Layer 3
SLWU036A–June 2006–Revised October 2006 TRF2432EVM 9
Submit Documentation Feedback
3.2 Parts List
Physical Description
Figure 8. Bottom Layer 4
Table 4-1 lists the parts used in constructing the EVM.
Table 2. TRF2432EVM PARTS LIST
TRF2432 Parts List
Qty Reference Value MFR and Part Number NOTE
6 C1, C4, C8, C9, C10, C13 1µF Panasonic ECJ-0EB0J105M
2 C2, C11 47µF Panasonic ECJ-4YB0J476M
2 C3, C12 10µF Panasonic ECJ-4YB1A106K
15 C5, C14, C15, C21, C25, C27, 100nF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1A104K
C29, C31, C41, C43, C44, C45,
C58, C63, C67
11 C39, C40, C48, C50, C51, C53, 10nF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1E103K
C55, C57, C60, C62, C65
1 C16 36pF Murata GRM1555C1H360JZ01D
1 C17 330pF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1H331K
2 C18, C19 330pF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1H331K DNI
2 C20, C23 5.6pF Panasonic ECD-G0E5R6C
10 C22, C24, C26, C28, C30, C32, 100pF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1E101K
C33, C42, C46, C66
3 C34, C35, C37 1000pF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1E102K
1 C36 22n Panasonic ECJ-0EB1C223K
1 C38 680pF Panasonic ECJ-0EB1H681K
8 C47, C49, C52, C54, C56, C59, 1µF Panasonic ECJ-1VB1A105K
C61, C64
10 TRF2432EVM SLWU036A–June 2006–Revised October 2006
Submit Documentation Feedback
Physical Description
Table 2. TRF2432EVM PARTS LIST (continued)
TRF2432 Parts List
Qty Reference Value MFR and Part Number NOTE
2 D1, D2 GREEN Lite-On LTST-C150KGKT
1 J1 HEADER 4/SM Molex 43650-0412
11 J2, J5, J7, J9, J11, J12, J13, XTAL_IN Johnson Comp 142-0701-841
J14, J15, J17, J19
2 J3, J8 HEADER 6x2/SM Molex 015-91-0060
1 J4 HEADER 3 Berg 54201-S08-3
3 J6, J16, J18 HDR2 Header 2 pos, 0.100 ctr
1 J10 NU HEADER 5x2/SM Molex 015-91-0050 DNI
5 L1, L2, L3, L4, L5 75 Ω at 100MHz Murata BLM18BA750SN1D
1 L6 270nH Murata LQW18ANR27J00D
2 L7, L8 1.8nH Coilcraft 0603CS-1N8XJLU
3 P1, P2, P4 +5V_IN Allied ST-351A
1 P3 GND Allied ST-351B
2 R1, R13 1.5K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1501X
8 R5–R12 10K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1002X
1 R14 1.33kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1331X
1 R15 2K POT Bourns 3214W-1-202E
1 R16 100 Panasonic ERJ-S02F1000X
1 R17 1.54kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1541X
1 R18 130 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1300X
1 R19 210 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2100X
18 R20, R26, R31, R32, R34, R36, NU 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X DNI
R40, R48, R49, R50, R51, R53,
R56, R58, R59, R61, R65, R66
8 R21, R22, R29, R30, R38, R39, 1K Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ102X
R46, R47
2 R23, R43 100 POT Bourns 3214W-1-101E
6 R24, R27, R33, R37, R41, R45 100 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1000X
8 R25, R44, R54, R62, R67, R68, NU 49.9 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF49R9X DNI
R69, R70
3 R28, R42, R55 499 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4990X
1 R63 NU 499 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4991X DNI
1 R35 5K POT Bourns 3214W-1-502E
2 R52, R60 NU 4.02K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4021X DNI
2 R57, R64 NU 2.49K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2491X DNI
1 T1 ADT16-1T Mini Circuits ADT16-1T
1 T2 ADT4-1T Mini Circuits ADT4-1T
5 TP1-TP5 T POINT NO PART DNI
1 U2 TC74LCX125FT Toshiba TC74LCX125FT